In each year that “Adjunct Faculty Salary Enhancement Funds” are available 

from the State, starting in 2001-02, a fixed sum equivalent to 30 percent of the 

2001-02 reimbursement for part-time office hours received from the State for 

that year, less Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), shall be allocated to 

this fund. This results in a fixed amount of One Hundred Thirty-seven Thousand 

Two Hundred Sixty-five Dollars ($137,265) each year. 

a. AFA and the District agree that any year when the revenue from the state 

office-hour reimbursement (above the 2001-02 base of Seven Hundred 

Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty-nine Dollars ($707,549) does not reach 

One Hundred Seventy-two Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen Dollars 

($172,417), an adjustment will be made during yearly salary negotiations to 

cover this shortfall in funding, which is allocated to removing the taper in 

Steps 7 – 9 of each Hourly Assignment Salary Schedule. 

16.09.D.2. b. AFA and the District agree that in any year when the revenue from the state 

office-hour reimbursement (above the 2001-02 base of Seven Hundred 

Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty-nine Dollars ($707,549) is greater than 

One Hundred Seventy-two Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen Dollars 

($172,417), the balance will be allocated to AFDAF. 

3. Funds shall be used for District-level activities, working on special projects, and 

other activities as approved by AFA with fiscal review by the District. 

4. Funds shall be maintained by the District and allocated as authorized by AFA in